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Form A
NOTICE OF BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION

g R,,%._Hammer..&...cg. ........................................... , the holder of Application No.14911 . being
Permit No. 10869 , issued by the State Engineer of the State of Oregon
""""""""" ervoir or Enlargement) [}
for the :;Jspropriat;on of '6 ......... second-feet of the waters of ..Q.:!'.?..a:f,..g;.eek.... ........... :
in accordance with the tenor of such permit and the limitations endorsed thereon by the State Engineer,
began the actual construction of the works described therein on the 4 ......... day of march _______________ , 1934
being within the time limitation as fixed in said permit for the beginning of construction work.

dug new ditch 500ft. two men employed for ten days

The appropriator should state the manner of beginning construction work, number of men and teams employed, the amount of work completed up to the date of this

all completed but cement dam

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my h Au87 ,1934
Selma Oregon g

(Present Address)

upé of A;Dllcant)

Fill out, detach, and mail to the State Engineer, Salem, Oregon.

Form C

{ A4 3 i
%ﬂl‘? OF, COMPLETE A%ATION OF WATER TO A BENEFICIAL USE 14 '{’U ‘

VN [ D , the holder of Application No../ ) 8' 5 7 , being

oo Permit No../0.86.7., issued by the Smeer f the Staf of Oregon
g eservoir or rgemen

%g* f the appropriation of O-é ........ second-feet of the waters of

accordance with the tenor of such permit and the limitations endorsed thegeon by the State Engineer,

completely applied the water to a beneficial use, on the ... /ﬂ' ...... day of i\ A elAhA 3 193_(1_,
/ being the time limitatiq ate Engineer for the complete

as fixed in said permit or as extended y the
application of watey % / beneficigl use. ’L‘Aj z

Fill out, detach, and mail to th€ State Engineer, Salem, Oregon.

2@&,%4.

v




May 8, 1972

2591

R. L. Hammer, Sr.
Hox 417
Selma, Uregon 97538

Dear Mr. Hammer:

This will acknowledge return of your corrected applica-
tion for Transfer of Water Ripht and map along with your letter
. dated April 17, 1972.

In examining the application, it i1s noted that you

have added change in place of use and indicated under item no.

13 that 0.5 acre is to be transferred to lands not within the
description submitted of your property. If it is your intention
to change the place of use of 0.5 acre from its original location
to a new location, then you must indicate on your map where this
0.5 acre is being transferred from in addition to where it is
being transferred to.

Based on the information at hand, it would seem that
you intend to change the point of diversion for 1.5 acres within
your property description and change the place of use to the
irrigation of 0.5 acre not inside the land described in the
legal description submitted, all of said 2.0 acres to be irrigated
from the same proposed new point of diversion. To properly
indicate this change, item no. 5 should be corrected to show
"1.5 acre, point of diversion and 0.5 acre, place of use and
point of diversion, as we have penciled in on the application
for change. In connection with this change in place of use,
it will be necessary for you to submit an additional $5.00 to
cover the fees.

) In your letter, you stated that you believe that the
water rights south of the forty line should be canceled for
non-use of more than five years. If you are the owner of the
property to which the 12.0 acres of water right is appurtenant,
being within the SE¥% Nul of Section 11, Township 38 South,
Range 8 West, W.M., and will sign an affidavit that the water
right has not been used for a five year period, we will provide
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R.L. Hammer, Sr.
May 8, 1972
Page 2

you with the necessary affidavit.

We are returning your application and map for further
correction. Upon their return and the additional §5.00 and the
above requested infommation, we will take further action on your
application for change.

Very truly yours,

W. A. Carr
Assistant

WAC:s8t
Enclosures
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Permit No..... L0869

AT T T o AP S

PROOF OF APPROPRIATION OF WATER

Hammer, Jr.

Name .R. L. Hammer & Co. by R. L. /. ... 2. Address ... Selma, Oregon . ... ..

Source of supply ... Clear CPdelda 1988 QLGOK e

Tributary of RN D E T 03 L T T RS AL ISP 7

— 0.'5 N the ‘point “of“diversion' 'from'the ‘stream O'l ;

Amount of water (05 /C.f.5. measured at 5. Priority date . ADL....R7,... 1933 for Q.38 8. L. &

US€...oooo... R R R e
. . . / ‘T P i

Location of point of diversion, ... .Gk S0 ... See, . & , Twp. ...58.S.., Range ..8. W, W. M.

(Legal Subdivision) 3 ] ( X

. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit covering land to be
irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use. In the blank column on the right, headed “No.
acres actually irrigated”, fill in the number of acres you have irrigated in each of the tracts described:

Township

Range Section

Forty-acre Tract

No. Acres
Described in Permit

No. Acres
Actually Irrigated

rotation system s may
|

3 4 i . - . - -
If for inrigation, this appropriation shall

foot per second,| or ils ecuivalent, for each Zecre i
season from April 1, to November 1, of each year an

1 shall be subjec

..................................

be limited to l/5b1§1 of one cubic
Ll'%”t-li'émii; g
t o such reasonzble

.................................................................................. e ARl Rt AT SRR
be;“: ordered by the proper state of ficer. ]
! 2
| -
| cecccccccnascccncccnacccccnnncnnsnesesccne cceccccsnssnsscssces | seccccessesacccasascccassnansassnssnes | o 3 ..................................
«
B
=
E 8
| k-]
| ()
; -
i 3
-
B SN
g
]
)
é ..................................

Form 108—1M—4-38

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

BTATE PRINTING DEPT.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

DESCRIPTION OF WORKS
If a dam has been constructed, give description: Height, ... 4 ft.; length on top, A5 ft.;
length on bottom ..1Q:. ... ft.; material used and character of construction, ...
................ Ladrock auterop. .Ona log and earblh Lili.
Give description of headgate: Width,nOna. __ ft.; depth, ... ft.; material used and character
of construction, 6 "X8"* box flums. Can place board in front. . ,

Size of canal: Width on top (at waterline) ... L 5. ft.; width on bottom, 15 Q.___ ft.; depth of

water, 0.6 ft.; grade, .......... 5. ft. fall per 1,000 ft. Actual capacity, ... 0.6...... sec.-ft.
Give general description: ... RPN QAo e eererean

Length of pipe, ... ft.; size at intake, ........... in.; size at ............ ft. from intake, ... in.; size
at place of use, .................... in. Difference in elevation between intake and place of use, ............... ft.
Is grade uniform? ... . Actual capacity of pipe line, ... sec.-ft.

Give general desCriPtiOn: ... . .. eaes et et b e

(Material: Steel, wrought, cast iron, wood stave, ctec,)

Pumping plant: Give size and type of pump,
SUCtien UL, 784 vl ft.; discharge lift, .. ft. Type of motor used

HOESE, BOW X TAMMAE R 11 615D Tertt--COET:E o Pen Actilal canaoit e Al i s . i+ e gl i sec.-ft.

During what months is water beneficially used? .. Mareh 15th %0 Sept. 1

State character of soil ... GPa2Velly Karby YQ&M. .

Kind of crops raised ......... Garden, pasture

Does the accompanying map, filed with your application, show correctly the point of diversion, area

of land irrigated, or place of use? . ¥@8 _but no land irrigated on west side

of Clear Creek

If not, wherein is such map in error? ... S SN A Y S Sl o . SRl O

Domestic use: Give number of families actually using water at this time

If for power, mining, municipal, manufacturing, storage or any other purpose than irrigation, give

extent and method of such use



AFFIDAVIT OF APPROPRIATOR
STATE OFJ OREGON, }
' ss

............................................................. , being first duly sworn,
egoing proof of appropriation of water; that I know
the contents thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ... . /LJ?-————~ day

[Notarial Seal]

STATE OF OREGON, }
Ss

(0} e R AR S e S SN N S L P , being first duly sworn, depose and say that

we are well acquainted with the facts and conditions set forth in the foregoing statement relative to

proof of appropriation of water under Permit No........._.__._._ . ; that we and each of us have been over and
upon each tract described in said proof, and from such personal inspection have knowledge that all neces-
sary ditches, dams and other diversion and distributing works have been constructed and water used as
stated therein; that we have carefully read such proof of approprlatmn and that each and every state-
ment contained therein is true to the best of our knowledge and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ... ... day of

[Notarial Seal] My commission expires



REPORT OF PERSON MAKING INSPECTION

(For use by representative of State Engineer)

I, Tom R. Pearce , do hereby certify that I have made

(Quantity of water in
second-feet or acre-feet)

NOTICE TO INSPECTORS

If conditions do not justify the above re-
port by you, please return the proof without
your signature, with a full report by letter. (Title)

"y
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE

ABSTRACT OF CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT NO, 12241

Vs
\

??\R. L. HAMMER & Co. by R. L. Hammer,Jr. of SELMA
State of Oregon , has made proof to the satisfaction of
the State Engineer of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of v

R i Cedal\'} Creek ’
‘a tributary of TIllinois River , for the purpose of
Irrigation

under Peruit No. 10869 of the State Engincer, aud that said right to the use of
said waters has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the
priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from April 27, 1933 for 0.19 s.f. &
June 8, 1933 for 0.11 s.f;

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed,
for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used
for said purposes, and shall not exceed 0.3 c.f.s. measured at the point of
diversion from the stream,

or its ecuivalent in case of rotation.
The point of diversion is located in the = SE}SW} of Section 2, Township 38 South,
Range 8 West, W. M.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the came lands shall be limited
to one-fiftieth of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent
for each acre irrigated throughout the irrigstion season from April 1, to
November 1, of each year,

and shall ccnform to such reasonable rotation system as mey be ordered by the
proper state officer.,

A description of the place of use under the right hercby confirmed,
and to which such right is appurtenant, is as follows:

3 acres in the NE% 3
12 acres in the SEZNW
Section ll
Township 38 South, Range & West, W. M.

_ The right to the use of water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted
to the lands or place of use herein described.

REMARKS: <7 ., F “, ‘ ’ P

P P 4 .”. 4 2
Watermaster.
(Make any further remarks on reverse side)
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CHAS. E. STRICKLIN, STATE ENGINEER

STATE OF OREGON

ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS

SECRETARY OFFICE OF THE CHAS. E. STRICKLIN, STATE ENGINEER
STATE RECLAMATION COMMISSION SALEM, OREGON
HYDROELECTRIC COMMISSION OF OREGON STATE E NGINEER
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT AND REFER TO .
FILE No. a4
SALEM

3"

April 28, 1939

Mr. Tom R. Pearce
Watermaster, District No. 16
Grants Pass, Oregon

Dear lMr. Pearce:

I am enclosing a blank for making final proof under
Permit No. 10869 in the name of R. L. Hammer and Company.

You are requested to make your usual inspection at your
convenience and submit the proof to this office with the $1.00 cer-

tificate recording fee.

Very truly yours,

CHAS. E, STRICKLIN
State Engineer

HE@E VE'

JUN 141938

STATE ENGINEER
RE SALEM, CREGON

ence..l

Ed K. Humphrey, Assistant

Grante Pass, Ore., June 13th, 1939
Dear Mr. Humphrey:

Pnelosed is prooil 1orm for R. L. Hammer
& Co., together with a $1.00 bill for certificate

filing iee.
/c; truly yours,
//// /44€i;é;;2>4LﬂzﬂfL~'

fZ“J/)/?
watermaster Distriet No. 18.
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April 28, 1959

Mr. Tom R. Pearce
Watermaster, District No, 16
Grants Pass, Oregon

Dear Mr, Pearce:

I am enclosing a blank for making final proof under
Permit No. 10869 in the nsme of R, L. Hammer and Company.

You are requested to make your usual inspection at your
convenience and submit the proof to this office with the $1,00 cer-
tificate recording fee,

Very truly yours,

- CHAS, E. ETRICKLIN
State Engineer ~

RE : ®d X, Humphrey, Assistant

e

:‘/ >

IR,



Re Le Hammer and Company
Selma, Oregon

Gentlemens Attentions R. L, Hammer, Jr.

It will be appreciated if you will advise this department
whether you wish to make proof under your Permit No. 10868 to the
extent that the right has been completed and water applied to the
use intended, or whether you wish to make an application for an
extemsion of tinme,

If the extension is desired, the blank which was mailed
to you Pebruary 25th should be signed before a notary public and
subnitted to this office. If you wish to abandon your proposed
appropriastion from Clear Oreek, your advice to that effect and
your authority to cancel the permit will be appreciated,

Very truly yours,

CHAS, E. STRICKLIN
State Engineer

EXHsRE Ed K, Humphrey, Assistant



=0t N

g

l4011

February 25, 1939

The R. L. Hammer Company
Selma, Oregon ~
s

Gentlements Attention: R. L. Hammer, Jr,

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of
February 16th relstive to the use of water from Clear Creek under
Permit No. 10869 covering the 1rrig§§_$,9n of 30 ascres of land,

If you wish to make proof and receive a certificate
of water right covering the number of secres that you have actuslly
irrigated, kindly execute and submit to this office the enclosed
Form C, After its receipt, a representative of this office will
make an inspection of your appropriation for the purpose of checking
the number of acres actually irrigated, the amount of water used,
etc., and after that a certificate of water right will be issued,

If you wish an extension of time in which to make
complete application of water as deseribed in your permit if you
think such completion is possible, you may execute the enclosed
blank before a nobary public and submit to this office. Upon
receipt of this application for an extension of time, the matter
of extending the time limits under your permit will be given
attention,

Very truly yours,

CHAS, E. STRICKLIN ~
State Engineer

By

EKHIRE Ed K. Humphrey, Assistant
encls.
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Janusyy 4, 19%9,

R. L. Hamner & Company,
Selma, Cregon,

Gentlemen:

According to the terms of your Application No. 14311 ,
Permit No. 10883 , which is for the appropriation of 0. second-
feet of water from Clear Creek for the irrigetion of 30 aecres,
complete application of water was to have been made on or before
= October 1, 1988, It appears from our records that you have failed
to sgubmit the notice of complete application, although a postcard,
calling this matter to your attention, was mailed to you on

Section 47-806, Oregon Code 1250, provides: "Whencver
the time within which any appropriation under a permit should have
been perfected shall have expired and the owner of such permit shall
fail or refuse within the period of three months thereafter to submit
to the State Engineer proof of the completion of such appropriation
as required by Section 47-508, Oregon Code, the State Engineer may,
after 60 days' notice by registered mail, order the cancellation of
such permit, * 3 x.#

If you have complied with the terms of this permit, you
should promptly submit the notice of complete application of water,
after which we will send you a blank for use in making final proof.

If, however, you have abanconed your plan cf devclopment, we would
appreciate your authcrity to cancel the permit, so that the permit

may be cancelled without the necessity for following the iegal pro-
propriation, although
ication for an extension
t appears that propcr

Section 47-806, Oregon
are hereby notified

m the date of tnis
urther notice.

y yOU..I’S,*
) /ﬁé
STRICKLIN,

ineer.



‘pm 12’ lgsal

Re L. Hammer & Compeny,
Selma, Oregon.

Gentlemens

This acknowledges receipt of your application
for an extension of time for the completion of con-
struction work and complete application of water under
your Permit No. 108639,

The applicatlion indicates that you have shown
reagonable diligence in the prosecution of work under
this permit, and the time limits are therefore being
exteunded until October 1, 1938,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. E. STRICKLIN,
State Engineer,

iy
Ed K. Humphrey, Assistaat.

14011



ﬁ EGEIVE \DJ
APR 111938 |
STATE ENGINEER Permit No. ..o :

; SALEM OREGON
APPLICATION EXTENSION OF TIME

" To the State Engineer of Oregon:

s

b

I, RelaHammer ¢ Co. ,of .elma Qregon. . .. ,
state of ... Qregom . oo , am the owner and holder of Permit No.LO8069. .. . , to }\p—

propriate the public waters of the state of Oregon.

Under the terms and conditions of said permit, construction work is required to be completed on or

before ... Qetober. 11,1327 . , A9........ , and complete application of water is required tol;bé
made on or before ... Qetober,1,19387 ... , 19........

I have heretofore done the following work described under said permit: .
________ completed ditch work. and. made. bEMPOPARY. QA e

............................................................................................................................................................................................

costing $...50.00._ ., and I estimate the cost of completion to be $..7.9.. Q0. ..

1 have heretofore used water under said permit to the following extent: ... ... ...
______ ATRIEARE0 APDOBK,. B BOTEB ... ........coioomesenenisisrsasmstimnnsinimmtmns oot g i it - o i Wi

I am unable to { com] gz&%@;@;&%g&? thwata} within the required time, for the following

4 (Strike out phrase not applicable)

reasons, to wit: ... H lgh..wa.tsex...at...p.r@..x...enfq_..izmm@_..,..avls.o...iﬂm.s.s ..........................................




WHEREFORE, I ask that the State Engineer extend the time for the

g completion of construction work

complete application of water
(Strike out phrase not applicable)

} under said permit to ...... July -3, 1558 mmemmrmoemmrooneee ) | AR

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF ... Oregon ...~ ]
SS

I, RelaHammer dp. ooyt , being first duly sworn, depose and say that I have

read the above and foregoing application for extension of time; that I know the contents thereof, and the
facts stated therein are true.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this .. 9th dayof .april,1938 .. .. ,19...

(Notarial Seal)

STATE PRINTING DEPT,
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Pebruary 21, 1888,

. Re. L. Hammer & Company,

Selna, Oreogon.
Gentlomens

This acknowledges recelpt of your letter of
Pebruary 15 in which you request an extension of time
under your Permit No, 10869, :

In order that we may be advised as to wvhat
progress is being made in the prosecution of work under

. this permit, I am enclosing a blank upon which you masy

submit an application for an exteusion of time. Upon
receipt of this application, the matter of grenting such
extension will be given further consideration.

Yours very trul,y;
CHAS, E. STRICKLIN,
State BEngineer,

4

Ed K. Humphrey, Assistant,

encls



LEW HAMMER'S STORE

GENERAL MERCHANDISE QE@EUVE

“YOU DON'T LOSE WHEN YOU TRADE AT LEW'S "
SELMA, OREGON FEB 1 G 10,38
g

Feb,15,1.38 STATE ENGINEER

SALEM, CRrEGC
Mr,.Chas.E.Stricklin CREGON
State Engineer
Salem Oregon,

Dear Sir;

I regret the delay in making Comlete application for water
Permit No.l0869,and herby make application for extension of time to
complete this work which I am sure will be in the early spring of this
Year,thanking you in advance for granting us this favor I remain

very truly yours

R.Lo Hamme f CO. r 4 /
& ,4/l\..(/' ,«;“‘7 *
rer; 7/ ¥ TR L1e (

Selma Oregon
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February 5, 1988,

Re Ls Hamper & 000'
Selme, Oregone

Gyntlemen;

a? ording to the terms of your Application No. 14911 ’
Permit No. 5 vgich is for the appropriation of ‘5 second-
foet of water from “+ear Creek for the irrigation of 30 acres,
complete agg%%pation of water was to have been made on or before
October 1, It appears from our records that you have failed
to submit the notice of complete application, although a postcard,

calling this matter to your attention, was mailed to you on
October 135, 1937,

Section 47-806, Oregon Code 1950, provides: '"Whenever
the time within which any appropriation under a permit should have
been perfected shall have expired and the owner of such permit shall
fail or refuse within the period of three months thereafter to submit
to the State Engineer proof of the completion of such appropriation
as required by Section 47-508, Oregon Code, the State Engineer may,
after 60 days'! notice by registered mail, order the cancellation of
such permit, * 3 3x,u

If you have complied with the terms of this permit, you
should promptly submit the notice of complete application of water,
after which we will send you a blank for use in making final proof.

If, however, you have abandoned your plan of development, we would
appreciate your authority to cancel the permit, so that the permit

may be cancelled without the necessity for following the legal pro-
cedure. In case you have not completed your appropri-tion, although
you still wish to do so, you may submit an application for an extension
of time. Such an extension may be granted if it appears that proper
diligence has been shown.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 47-806, Oregon
Code 1930, a part of which is quoted above, you are hereby notified
that unless we hear from you within 60 days from the date of thaigs
letter, your permit will be cancelled without further notice.

Very truly yours,

VN A

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN,
State Engineer.
Form 100.
REGISTERED.
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Mey %, 1937,

Bre R, A Mr & Co.,
Selma, Oregon.

Gea,tlaun:

This acknowledges receipt of your applieation for ea:msion
of time under your Permit No, 10369,

The application indicates thet reesonable diligence has
been shown in the prosecuticn of work and I am therefore extending
the time limite for the completion of construction work and complete
application of water until Cetober 1, 1927,

Very truly yours,

CHAS, B, STRICKLIN,
State ¥ngineer,

Ve S. Bovelle, Assistant,



1Li--5-36
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Application No. ... & | Permit No. ...
APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

To the State Engineer of Oregon:
I, R.,L.Hammer & CO.. . ... ,of ..Selma RXBERRX ... . ... )

state of ... Oregon ... , am the owner and holder of Permit No.10869........... , to ap-

propriate the public waters of the state of Oregon.

Under the terms and conditions of said permit, construction work is required to be completed on or

before oo s o L , and complete application of water is required to be
made on or before ... . i [ P
I have heretofore done the following work described under said permit: ..applied .

{ ;?;iglgg?nc&gizr;gg?égggﬁ £ water?{ within the required time, for the following
(Strike out phrase not applicable)

I am unable to

(If additional space is required, attach separate sheet)



WHEREFORE, I agk that the State Engineer extend the time for the

%complete application of water } under said permit to .

(Strike out phrase not applicable)

STATE OF .{
County of<

read the above and foregoing application for extension of time; that I know the contents thereof, and the
facts stated therein are true.

(Notarial Seal)

STATE PRINTING DEPT.




April 16, 1957,

Re Les Hammer % 00.,
Selma, Oregon,

Gentlemens

Your Permit No. 10869 has been called to my
attention, and I note that you have failed to reply to
my letter of March 16 or submit an application for an
extension of times

Inasmuch as the time limit for the complete
application of water expired under this permit on October 1,
some action must be taken under it within the near futures

: If you wish to make proof and recelve a cere
tificate for those lands which have actually been irrigated,
I will be glad to send you a form for such purpose, but if
you wish additional time within which to attespt to complete
the development, an application for an extension of time
should be submitted immediately. I am eanclosing & new form
which may be used for this purpose for fear that the one
previously sent you may have become lost or misplaced.

Yours very truly,

CHAS. Ee STRICKLIN,
State Engineers

Vs Ss Bovelle, Assistant,

VB LN
ancl,

l4s11
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March 16, 1937,

Re Le Hamuer & Co.,
m’ Oregone

Gentlements

The notice of complete application of water under
your Peruit Ko, 10869 has bsen received, and your statenment
to the effect that the water has been used as far as possible,
but that dus to drouth conditions you have been unchle to |
appropriate the entire awount a.llowod, Las been noted,

Inasmuch as the law requirez the Stats Enginesr to
1iait the right under & certificate to the sxtent that the
appropriation has besn completed when preool is made, I be-
lisve that you should probably request an extension of time
80 that all of the water may be applidl belore proof is made
if you are interested in perfecting a ri.,ht to tae full extent
allowed in the permit, ~

I aa therefore enclosing a form for your convenience
in submitting such an application for an extersion of*time, and
I am also snclosing a form Shleh you may use in submitting the
notice of complete application of water when the water has
actually been fully applieds

Very traly yours,

CHAS, E. ETRICKLIN,
Stete Engincep,

By
V. 8. Bovelle, Assisbant,

VEB LN
encley
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January 25, 1957,

Re Ly Haumer & Cos,
Gelma, Oregon,

Gentlemnens

According to the terms of your Application No'légll ’
Permit No.l0868 , which is for the appropriation of 046 second-
feet of water from (lear Creek for the iryigation of 30 acres
complete application of water was to have been made on or before
October 1,1836 . It appears from our records that you have failed
to submit the notice of complete application, although a postcard,
calling this matter to your attention, was mailed to you on
Qctober 14, 13%c, :

Section 47-806, Oregon Code 1930, provides: "Whenever
the time within which any appropriation under a permit should have
been perfected shall have expired and the owner of such permit shall
fail or refuse within the period of three months thereafter to submit
to the State Engineer proof of the completion of such appropriation
as required by Section 47-508, Oregon Code, the State Engineer may,
after 60 days' notice by registered mail, order the cancellation of
such permit, * % 3,

If you have complied with the terms of this permit, you
should promptly submit the notice of complete application of water,
after which we will send you a blank for use in making final proof.

If, however, you have abandoned your plan of development, we would
appreciate your authority to cancel the permit, so that the permit

may be cancelled without the necessity for following the legal pro-
cedure. In case you have not completed your appropriation, although
you still wish to do so, you may submit an application for an extension
of time. Such an extension may be granted if it appears that propcr
diligence has been shown.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 47-806, Oregon
Code 1930, a part of which is quoted above, you are hereby notified
that unless we hear from you within 60 days from the date of this
letter, your permit will be cancelled without further notice.

Very truly yours',:7
Erin & Tkl

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN,

State Engineer.

Form 100,
REGISTERED.



June 23, 1933

R, L. Hammer & Company
Selma
Oregon

. Gentlemensy

Herewith you will find Application No, 14911, Parmit Nos
108€9, together with blue print,

This application has been approved and recorded in this
office.



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
TOM ':GEE:OI:'CEEN,G\'N::.E::ASTER STATE OF OREGON WATER DISTRIBUTION

HYDROGRAPHIC SURYEYS
OFFICE OF SNOW SURVEYS

WATER DISTRICT NO. 16

GRANTS PAss, OREGON

June 6, 1933

STATE ENGINEER
PECEIVE!
Mr. chas.E.Stricklin, JUN R§9§3
State Engineer,
Salem, Oregon. SALEM. R BGON
Dear Sir:

Enclosed is form of Proof of Appropriation
under Permit No.9359 for Joel K. Brown.

Also enclosed is application for permit to
appropriate 0.60 sec.ft. of waterin the name of
R. L. Hammer. According to your suggestion, I inter-
viewed Mr. Hammer, informing him of the recent de-
cision that the State Engineer may allow the limita-
tion of water in the Tllinois Valley to be at the rate
of 1/50th sec.ft. per acre. Mr. Hammer had received the
copy of the letter you sent me and had interpretad
its meaning to signify that he was to be cut down in
the amount of water. He was much pleased when learning
there was to be an increass.

The endosed check for $1.00 is for recording
fee for Joel K. Brown.

Yours very truly,
(o R

watermaster District No.'ls.



May 51, 19%8

¥r. Tom R, Pearce
Fatermaster
Grante Pass, Oregon

Dear 8ir:

> : This is in regard to en applicstion for permit to appro-
priate 0,358 second-foot of water from Clear Creek, tributary of the
I1linois River, which I believe that you prepared for the @, L. Hammer
and Company., The application is for the use of 0.58 second-foot of
water for the irrigstion of 20 nere:z, which would be at the rate of
1/80th second-foot per amcre, In the past the State Engineer has been
1imiting the ripht granted under § h permit to 1/80th of one second-
foot per acre for all irrigation regardless of the location. It has
recently been decided that in view of the fact that the courts have
~ allowed varying amounts in different localities that the 8tate Engineer
should follow such decrees in limiting the cumtity of water in” the
‘various aveas,

The amount of water ullond under the decree from the
I11inois River and its tributaries is 1/50th second-foot per acre,
and unless it is considered otherwise advisable, all permits to be issued
for weter from the Illinois River or its tributaries will hsve that
limitation. I believe, thersfore, that the applicant in this case
ghould have an opportunity to smend the application for 0,6 second-foo%
instead of 0.38 second-foot, if that cuantity will be recuired for
irrigation on these particular thirty acres.

I an forwsrding the epplicsation to you endorsed so thet in
order to retain ite priority it must be returned within thirty days
or on or before June 28, so that you may take the matter up with the
‘asplicants and amend it if advigable.

Very truly youre
CHAS, P, STRICKLIN
State Engineer

By V. 8, Bovelle, Ass't.
VSE EL

c.¢s to R, L, Hemmer & Co.



May 29, 1938

Mr, Tom R. Pearce
Walermaster
Grants Pass, Oregon

Dear Sir:

This is in regard to am spplication for permit %o
sppropriate 0,88 seeond-foot of water from Clear Cpeek, tributary
of the T1limois River, which I believe that you prepared for the
R, L. Hommer and Company. The application is for the use of 0.58
second-foot of water for the irrigation of %0 acres, which would
be et the rate of 1/80th second-foot per acre. In the past the
State Engineer has been limiting the right granted under eech
permit to 1/80th of one second-foot per acre for all irrigation
regardless of the locatiom. Tt hag recently been decided that im
view of the fact that the courts have allowed varying amounts in
different localities thet the State Engineer should follow such
decrees in limiting the quantity of water in the various sreas,

The smount of water sllowed under the decree from the
Illinois River and ite tributaries is 1/50th sscond-foot per acre,
and unlese it is considered otherwise advisable, all permits be
issued for water from the Illinois River or ite tributeries are
- within that limitation, I believe, therefore, that the applicant
in this case should have an opportunity to amend the arplication
. for 0.8 second-foot instead of 0.%8 second-foot, if that quantity
will be required for irrigation on these particulsr thirty acree.

1 ea forwarding the application to you endorsed so that
in order to retain its priority it nust be returned within thirty
daye or on or before Jume 29, so that you may teke the matter up with
them and amend it 1f advisable. ;

Very truly yours

CHAS, E, STRICKLIN
State pnginm ;

By V, 8. Bovelle, Ass't,
V8B EL R

CeCo w io L, Hammer & Co.



May 2, 1938

R, Le Hammer & Company
Selma, Oregon

Gentlemens

Thiez acknowledges reesipt of your application
for permit to appropriate 0.38 second-foot of water from
Clear Opeek for irrigation purposes, together with your
remittance in the sum of $9.50 as fees. Receipt No. 16108
ie inclosed. ‘

The spplication, which has been filed and given
No. 14911, sppears to be in satisfactory form and is being
placed in lime for approval and issuance of a permit.
Very truly yours
CHAS, E. STRICKLIN
State Tppineer

By V. S. Bovelle, Ass't.





